

No. 20-542

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

REPUBLICAN PARTY OF PENNSYLVANIA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

KATHY BOOCKVAR, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
PENNSYLVANIA SECRETARY OF STATE, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania**

---

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION  
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

KATHLEEN GALLAGHER  
RUSSELL D. GIANCOLA  
PORTER WRIGHT  
MORRIS & ARTHUR  
LLP  
6 PPG Place, Third  
Floor  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

JOHN M. GORE  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL A. CARVIN  
NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
ALEX POTAPOV  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue,  
NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
jmgore@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | ii          |
| INTRODUCTION.....  | 1           |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 2           |
| I. A RECENT EIGHTH CIRCUIT DECISION<br>HAS CREATED A SPLIT IN AUTHORITY..... | 2           |
| II. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE.....                                       | 4           |
| A. RPP Has Standing.....   | 4           |
| B. The Case Is Not Moot.....   | 6           |
| C. PDP’s Reliance Argument Is<br>Unfounded And Irrelevant.....               | 8           |
| III. RESPONDENTS’ MERITS ARGUMENTS<br>ARE IRRELEVANT AND WRONG.....          | 9           |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 12          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |                |
| <i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> ,<br>576 U.S. 787 (2015) .....          | 10, 11         |
| <i>Bush v. Gore</i> ,<br>531 U.S. 98 (2000) .....   | 11             |
| <i>Bush v. Gore</i> ,<br>531 U.S. 1046 (2000) .....   | 6              |
| <i>Bush v. Palm Beach Cnty. Canvassing Bd.</i> ,<br>531 U.S. 70 (2000) .....                                | 4, 10          |
| <i>Carson v. Simon</i> ,<br>978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020) .....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Davis v. FEC</i> ,<br>554 U.S. 724 (2008) .....  | 7, 8           |
| <i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wis. State Legislature</i> ,<br>No. 20A66, slip op. (U.S. Oct. 26, 2020) ..... | 9              |
| <i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> ,<br>551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....                                       | 7, 8           |
| <i>First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> ,<br>435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....                                  | 6, 7, 8        |
| <i>Gill v. Whitford</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) .....   | 6              |
| <i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> ,<br>455 U.S. 363 (1982) .....  | 4, 6           |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> ,<br>432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....                  | 5              |
| <i>Lance v. Coffman</i> ,<br>549 U.S. 437 (2007) .....  | 5              |
| <i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> ,<br>146 U.S. 1 (1892) .....  | 4              |
| <i>Moore v. Circosta</i> ,<br>No. 20A72, slip op. (U.S. Oct. 28, 2020) .....                    | 7              |
| <i>Moore v. Hosemann</i> ,<br>591 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2009) .....                                | 7, 8           |
| <i>Moore v. Ogilvie</i> ,<br>394 U.S. 814 (1969) .....  | 7, 8           |
| <i>Norman v. Reed</i> ,<br>502 U.S. 279 (1992) .....  | 7, 8           |
| <i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> ,<br>549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....   | 1, 9           |
| <i>Republican Party of Pa. v. Boockvar</i> ,<br>No. 20-542, slip op. (U.S. Oct. 28, 2020) ..... | 2, 7, 10       |
| <i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) .....                                  | 10, 11         |
| <i>Storer v. Brown</i> ,<br>415 U.S. 724 (1974) .....   | 7, 8           |
| <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>  |                |
| Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....  | 3              |
